Single and Double Window Sight Glasses
and Sight Check
Installation and Maintenance Instructions
IM-S32-04IN
Issue 8
1. Safety  information
2. General
product  information

due to the increased thickness of the glass.
Set of gaskets	 4
How to order spares
Always order spares by using the description given in the column headed 'Available spares'
and state the size and type of the sight glass.
Example:	1 off Set of windows and gaskets for a Spirax Sarco DN15 SG253 sight glass.
IM-S32-04IN  Issue 8 15
5
(not an available spare)
4
3
4
4
3
4
Fig. 8
SG253 sight glass
2
2
Recommended tightening torques
or
Item	 Part		 N m	 (lbf ft)
mm
DN15 - DN20		 17 A / F	 M10 x 30	 12	 (8.6)
5 DN25 - DN32
Pre    08-2010:	 17 A / F	 M10 x 35
28	 (20.6)
Post  08-2010:	 16 A / F	 M10 x 40
DN40 -  DN50		 19 A / F	 M12 x 40	 38	 (28.0)
5
(not an available spare)
IM-S32-04IN  Issue 816
6.5	 SG13 sight glass
Note:
Before actioning any maintenance programme observe the 'Safety information' in
Section 1.
How to renew the sight tube and gaskets:
- Isolate the sight glass and allow the pressure and temperature to reduce to ambient
conditions.
- After isolation remove the SG13 sight glass from the pipeline.
- Unscrew the end connection from the body (2) and remove the sight tube (4).
- Take out the old gaskets (3) taking care not to damage the seating face and carefully clean
out  the recesses.
- Fit the new gaskets (3) supplied with sight tube (4) (see Section 6.6, Spare parts).
- Ensure the sight tube (4) is aligned correctly within the body. Then tighten the end
connection (2) to the recommended torque (see Table 3). Note: Misalignment of the sight
tube (4) within the body may cause the edge of the glass to fracture.
- Refit the sight glass into the pipeline.
- After maintenance has been completed, isolation valves should opened slowly to allow
pressure and temperature to build up in a controlled manner.
- Check for leaks.
6.6	 Spare parts (for the SG13 sight glass)
The spare parts available are shown in solid outline. Parts drawn in broken line are not
supplied as spares.
Available spare
Sight glass assembly	  3 (2 off), 4
How to order spares
Always order spares by using the description given in the column headed 'Available spare'.
Since the sight glass assembly is the same for all three sizes, it will always be:-
Example: 1 off Sight glass assembly for a Spirax Sarco SG13 sight glass.
IM-S32-04IN  Issue 8 17
Table 3  Recommended tightening torques
Item No.	 Part
or
N m	 (lbf ft)
mm
½" - DN15	 32 A/F			 35 - 40	 (25 - 29)
2	 ¾" - DN20	 36 A/F			 35 - 40	 (25 - 29)
1" - DN25	 46 A/F			 35 - 40	 (25 - 29)
3 4 3 2Fig. 9
SG13 sight glass
IM-S32-04IN  Issue 818
6.7	 Sight check